

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN THORNTON AND MICHAEL LUCERO,

Petitioners,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS,
CORP., JBSUSA FOOD COMPANY AND NATIONAL
BEEF PACKING COMPANY, LLC,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. BLAIR DUNN
Counsel of Record
WESTERN AGRICULTURE,
RESOURCE AND BUSINESS
ADVOCATES, LLP
400 Gold Avenue SW,
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 760-5060
abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 27, 2022

313398



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
RULE 29.6	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	7
JURISDICTION.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Unfair Trade Practices and Anti- Competitive Harms Consumers and Producers by False Labeling of Raw Beef Products as to the Actual Country of Origin	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. District Court Proceedings	11
C. Tenth Circuit Decision	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 11, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO, FILED AUGUST 27, 2020.	32a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 28, 2022.	61a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C.Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Appavo v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. 122469/97, 1998 WL 440036 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 24, 1998)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1992)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675, 58 L. Ed. 2d 596 (1979) 18	
<i>Hill v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Ky. 1999)	21
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>Johnson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D. Mass. 2000)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4-5, 16
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237, 105 S. Ct. 2587, 86 L. Ed. 2d 168 (1985)	18
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452, 132 S. Ct. 965, 181 L. Ed. 2d 950 (2012)	3, 12
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Penniston v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV-10628. 2000 WL 1585609 (D. Mass. June 15, 2000)	20
<i>Pittsburgh Melting Co. v. Totten</i> , 248 U.S. 1, 39 S. Ct. 3, 63 L. Ed. 97 (1918)	3, 12
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894)	17
<i>Schmidt v. Tavener's Towing & Recovery, LLC</i> , 2019-NMCA-050, 448 P.3d 605.	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (August 27, 2020)	7
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> Case No. 20-2124 (March 28, 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 310 U.S. 534, 60 S. Ct. 1059, 84 L. Ed. 1345 (1940) .	19
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prod. Co.,</i> 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	6

Statutes

United States Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2	8
21 U.S.C.A. § 602.....	4, 8, 15, 19
21 U.S.C.A. § 678.....	12, 16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	7

Rules

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-1 (West)	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3 (West).....	10

Other Authorities

Sinclair, Upton. <i>The Jungle</i> , Doubleday, Page & Co. (1906)	<i>passim</i>
